# FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (SELF FINANCED SCHOOL)

AHMEDABAD ZONE, AHMEDABAD

OFFICE ADDRESS:- KARMAYOGI BHAVAN, BLOCK 1, B2 WING, 6TH FLOOR, SECTOR 10, GANDHINAGAR-382010, GUJARAT

E-mail: frcahmedabad@gmail.com

NO. FRC/A'BAD ZONE/ GANDHINAGAR/921/21-22 / 20894-96.

DATE: 01.04.2022

Dispatch date: 18/04/22

U-Dise Code: 24060211104

24060211105

### **READ:-**

- Proposal submitted by Anand Niketan School, Nr. Balaji Agora Mall, B/h. Sandesh Farm, Sughad, Gandhinagar – 382 424, for the academic year 2021-22 for Pre Primary, Primary Section, Secondary Section, Higher Secondary (Gen. & Sci.) (CBSE English Medium) along with relevant documents.
- Provisional order passed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for academic year 2021-22 on 15.02.2022 for Pre Primary, Primary Section, Secondary Section, Higher Secondary (Gen. & Sci.) (CBSE English Medium).
- 3. The letter of acceptance & consent by the school to approve the provisional fees determined by the FRC for the Year : 2021-22, Provisional order of dated 15.02.2022, Acceptance letter by dated 01.04.2022 (For Nursery to Std. 10).

### **FINAL ORDER**

FOR YEAR : 2021-22

Pre Primary, Primary Section, Secondary Section, Higher Secondary (Gen. & Sci.)
(CBSE English Medium)

**DATE: 05.04.2022** 

Anand Niketan School, Nr. Balaji Agora Mall, B/h. Sandesh Farm, Sughad, Gandhinagar – 382 424, has submitted its proposal for the Year: 2021-22 along with relevant documents. After considering the said proposal and the documents attached therewith, the committee has passed the provisional order on 15.02.2022 for the academic year: 2021-22 for Pre Primary, Primary Section, Secondary Section, Higher Secondary (Gen. & Sci.) (CBSE English Medium), For Pre Primary Rs. 75,200/- against RS. 78,800/-, For Primary (Std. 1 to 4) Rs. 75,200/- against RS. 78,800/-, For Primary (Std. 5 to 8) Rs. 81,500/- against RS. 85,000/-

- Rs. 88,000/- against RS. 96,800/-, For Higher Secondary (Gen.) Rs. 88,000/- against RS. 96,800/-, For Higher Secondary (Sci.) Rs. 90,000/-against RS. 1,01,200/-, for the academic year: 2021-22.
- 2. On receipt of said order, the school has raised it objection while his letter dated 01.04.2022 for Higher Secondary (Gen. & Sci.) and also School representative Mr. Ashok P. Patel (Authorized CA Representative) and Mr. Adhish A. Patel (C.A.) and Ashish J. Muliya (Admin Head) of the school present and also additional submission submitted on dated 01.04.2022. stating there in that the provisional fee fixed by the committee for the academic year: 2021-22 is not satisfactory and school written and orally submitted that, we have no any objection regarding the fee determined by the FRC for A.Y: 2021-22 for grade Nursery to Grade Standard – 10 but our main objection for the proposed fee are restricted to fees determined for HSC (General) and (Science) Grade the provisional fee determined by the FRC those grade is quite below. For that they giving the reasons, HSC (General) and (Science) started in the A.Y: 2021-22, The subject and option at the school offered are computer science, economics, physics, Psychology, Painting Etc. and we recruit the best of the specialized teachers for each specialized subjects irrespective of the student's strength. we also invest in well equipped laboratory.
- 3. More over they also submit that there is usually an average increases of 7% at every change in section level. However please note that increase from Grade 10 fees as proposed in HSC (General) its hardly 1.38% and for HSC (Science) it is only 3.68% so they requested to increase the fees for HSC (General) and (Science) respectively Rs. 96,800/- and Rs. 1,01,200/-.
- 4. After gone through the above submissions it is appreciable the school has no objections regarding Std. Grade Nursery to Grade Standard 10, but looking to the objections regarding standard HSC (General & Science) school's fair admissions regarding to ensure solid foundation recruit the best of specialist teacher's for each specialized subjects irrespective of the student's strength and to invest in well equipped laboratory with latest equipment, and also above both standard started by the school in the A.Y: 2021-22 and school intent to give quality and best education to student's, the FRC looking to the over all costing for the above both standard agreed upon to partly allowed the proposal of the school for above both standard, Hence the following final fees

determined by the FRC for the year: 2021-22, as consented for the Nursery to Std.10 along with above new HSC Classes are as under.

Section CBSE English Medium	Fees proposed by the school for academic year 2021-22	Fees provisionally determined by the committed for academic year 2021-22	Fees final determined by the committed for academic year 2021-22
Pre Primary	78800/-	75200/-	75200/-
Primary (Std. 1 to 4)	78800/-	75200/-	75200/-
Primary (Std. 5 to 8)	85000/-	81500/-	81500/-
Secondary	91100/-	86800/-	86800/-
Higher Secondary (Gen.)	96800/-	88000/-	92000/-
Higher Secondary (Sci.)	1,01,200/-	90000/-	97000/-

 You are further directed that any excess fees charge from the student's over and above the mention celling shall have to be refunded to the student's.

#### Terms and conditions:

- 1 The school is not permitted to collect fees more than the final fees determined for the academic year : 2021-22.
- 2 The school is permitted to collect the fees for the academic year 2022-23 and 2023-24 by adding 5% increase in the final fees determined by the committee for the academic year 2021-22.
- 3 It is further made clear that the School is not permitted to collect fees under any head other than the head of tuition fees, term fees as permitted and admission fees of 1 month only in case of new admission and thereby causing any extra burden on the students. However, total of all these fees should not exceed the final fees determined by the committee.
- 4 It is also made clear that the School should either return the excess fees collected by the School for the year 2021-22 or give adjustment thereof, in the remaining installments of fees of 2021-22.

- 5 Any violation of this order shall be dealt with by the Committee in accordance with law, on being brought to the notice of the Committee by any aggrieved party.
- 6 If the School Management has any grievance against the final fees determined by the Committee, it shall have a right to file revision application before the Fee Revision Committee along with challan of Rs.10,000/- by way of filing fees.
- 7 The School is directed to place the final order determining the final fees on its notice board as well as its website.

SD/-JUDGE B.T.DAVE Chairman

SD/-(Dr. Vatsal Patel) Member SD/-(R.I.Patel) Member

To, Anand Niketan School, Nr. Balaji Agora Mall, B/h. Sandesh Farm, Sughad, Gandhinagar – 382 424.

વીફ કો-ઓર્ડીનેટર ફી નિયમન સમિતી અમદાવાદ ઝોન અને જિલ્લા શિક્ષણાધિકારી અમદાવાદ શહેર, અમદાવાદ.

## Copy to:

- 1. The District Education Officer, Gandhinagar,
- 2. The District Education Officer, Gandhinagar, for necessary action.